
 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION MEETING 

 
2.30 pm TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this meeting and a separate invitation will 
be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used as outlined above. 

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Draft Work Programme 2020-2021   

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 12 

4. Coronavirus Report – Response & Transition to 
Recovery  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

13 - 26 

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow Up 
Actions  

 

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

7. Any Other Business deemed urgent by the Chair 
 

 

  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:  G Lewis (Chair) 

                     K Gibbs (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: M Colbran, L Davies, J Thomas and 

S Thomas 
 
Co-optee(s): H Hopkins, H Jackson, H Powell and 
M Ellis 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Draft Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its draft work programme for consideration 
and to prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Draft Forward Work Programme and 
approves, revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the 
questions at 3.7 in planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached draft forward work programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

Date Written 7th September 2020 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 29th September 2020 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 

help the Council to respond to local community needs and contribute to the seven 
national wellbeing goals. The four Wellbeing Objectives are:- 

 
 

BS Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals.  
 
The key outcomes for Best Start to Life are: 
 

 Children live in a nurturing and stimulating home environment  

 Children have access to high quality pre-school and school education  

 Improve the educational outcomes for all children and young people  

 Children and young people have good health and wellbeing 
 
 

WL Working Life - People feel supported to develop the skills required to meet the 
needs of businesses, with a developing, safe infrastructure which makes Merthyr 
Tydfil as an attractive destination.  
 
The key outcomes for Working Life are:  
 

 Merthyr Tydfil realises its full economic potential, with a skilled workforce and 
better employment opportunities; 

 People value and enjoy the built and natural environment, protecting and 
enhancing our cultural assets for current and future generations;  

 We have strong, resilient and supportive communities where people take 
responsibility for their own actions and how they affect others.  

 
 

EW Environmental Wellbeing - Communities protect, enhance and promote our 
environment and countryside.  
 
 The key outcomes for Environmental Wellbeing are:  
 

 Envi
[...]
dering the 

pressures facing each service. This also helps provide an overview of the 
policy frame work.  

f. For the scrutiny committee to gain an overview and refresh their knowledge of 
the wellbeing objectives/ other plan/ other strategy. 

g. Improvement in service delivery 
 

Q) What information does the Committee need to fulfil this role/ achieve 
this outcome?  

What is the Committee trying to do? You might be trying to do some or all of 
the following i.e. establish facts; gather opinions; or explore new ideas/ 
solutions. 

 

Q) Who should be invited to the meeting to provide the information? 

Depending on the information you need you might want to hear from a range 
of witnesses – e.g. Cabinet members, Senior Officers, Service users, and 
External partners – e.g. Police, Strategic Partners etc 

 

Q) Does the Committee need to ask for written representations? 

The Committee may wish to pose some questions to the Directorate/ Cabinet 
Member/ External Partner etc. prior to the meeting. This may help in instances 
when the Committee is looking for something specific to be addressed. This 
will assist whoever is attending to ensure that they have the information/ 
answer ready for the meeting.  

 

Q) Which meeting format/ venue would be most appropriate for the item 
and for the witnesses that will be invited to attend? 

 Due to the outbreak of the Covid-19 global pandemic, all scrutiny committees 
are to be held via Microsoft Teams at least for the time-being. This decision 
has been taken to ensure the safety of our members, officers and all others in 
attendance. Currently, there is no clear indication of when hybrid meetings will 
be appropriate; and this will be reviewed in line with any updates and advice 
from U.K. and Welsh Government. 

 
Even under normal circumstances, meetings do not have to be held in a 
formal committee room environment. You may wish to hold occasional 
meetings in community location settings e.g. community centres,
[...]
ching Item Cabinet Member & 
Officer(s) 

Scrutiny Focus  

29th September 
2020 

Draft Committee Work 

Programme 2020/21 

 

 Committee Chair 

 Scrutiny Committee 

Members 

The Committee to discuss the draft Work Programme and make any required adjustments 

to this in order to agree its content and sign off the Work Programme for 2019-2020. 

Coronavirus Update – 
Response and Transition to 
Recovery  

 Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration & Public 
Protection 

 Chief Officer – 
Community Regeneration; 
Public Protection & 
Housing 

 Head of Housing & 
Economic Development 

 Head of Protection & 
Safety Services 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Local councils have faced unprecedented events during 2020 as a 
result of the pandemic and, more specifically, the impact of the prolonged period of 
lockdown.  
 

With a specific focus on the areas of Community/Economic Regeneration; Protection and 
Safety Services and Housing; the Committee seeks a report that will enable them to review 
how these specific service areas within the Council have responded to pre-existing and 
emerging needs resulting from the prolonged period of lockdown; and how it has worked 
differently to manage/mitigate identified risks/issues specifically linked to these.  The report 
should reflect on what outcomes were achieved, whether opportunities were identified and 
acted upon and what lessons have been learned; showing how these will be used to take 
the next required steps supporting recovery in both the immediate and longer-term. 

20th October 
2020 

ASB/Substance Misuse in 

the Town Centre* 

 Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration & Public 
Protection 

 Chief Officer – 
Community Regeneration; 
Public Protection & 
Housing 

 Head of Housing & 
Economic Development 

 Head of Protection & 
Safety Services 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

 

 

Draft Committee Work 

Programme 2020/21 

 

 Committee Chair 

 Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

To review the items due to be presented at the next Committ
[...]
 of the Committee’s expectations are available to report authors who will be drafting 

the report. 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Coronavirus Update – Response and transition to 
recovery  
 
 
1.0 

  
SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  Coronavirus (COVID 19) has had a devastating impact on many peoples’ 
lives in Wales. The lockdown period and the requirements for self-isolation 
and shielding have had a serious impact on well-being and quality of life in 
local communities. Businesses, the economy and personal finances have 
been significantly affected with the Welsh, UK and the global economy 
faces a period of unprecedented challenge. 
 

1.2  Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, along with partners from other 
public bodies; third and independent sectors, are continuing to provide a 
targeted front-line response to the constantly changing situation that the 
coronavirus pandemic presents.   
 

1.3  Since the announcement on 20th March 2020 that the UK moving into a 
state of lockdown on; the Council has worked closely within communities 
to sustain services where possible and has been required to work in 
different ways to meet emerging challenges and areas of need. 
 

1.4  This report will offer Scrutiny Committee Members overview of the distance 
travelled from where we were pre-pandemic to where we are now.  It will 
highlight the key changes the Council has gone through; with a particular 
focus on how the service areas relating to Community Regeneration;  
 
 

Date Written 2nd September 2020 

Report Author Alyn Owen / Chris Long / Paul 
Lewis / Sue Gow 

Service Area Community Regeneration, Public 
Protection & Housing 

Committee Date 29th September 2020 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
Public Protection & Housing have worked during this period.  The report 
will outline how lessons learned has led the organisation to change the 
way in which it works; and lay out what the next steps will be.   

 
2.0 

  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  Committee Members receive the report and note its content. 
 

2.2  Committee Members explore the lessons learned and how these will 
support development of future plans to respond to the phased relaxation 
of lockdown; and acknowledge how the Council will be required to work 
differently to meet the needs of the ‘new norm’. 
 

 
3.0 

  
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  Following the escalation of the risks and issues linked to the coronavirus 
pandemic; the UK government announced the whole of the UK was to 
enter a period of lockdown; commencing 23 March 2020.   
 
The impact of coronavirus on communities has been huge; with all areas 
of local government affected by the need to meet new and emerging needs 
exacerbated by the impact of the pandemic.  A timeline for these key 
governmental announcements can be found in Appendix 1. 
 

3.2  Every aspect of Council activity has been impacted by the lockdown.  This 
report will: 

 acknowledge some of the key changes the Council has gone through; 
with a particular focus on how the service areas relating to Community 
Regeneration; Public Protection & Housing have worked during this 
period;  

 outline how officers were able to deliver key services whilst also 
meeting unscheduled need that emerged within communities across 
Merthyr Tydfil as a result of the unprecedented circumstances 
encountered; 

 look at the situation through an economic development/recovery lens; 
informing Committee Members of the scope and scale of the activities 
undertaken linked to lockdown over the past several months; and  

 outline future plans under development. 

 
3.3  Members are asked to review this report and note its content; and consider 

future plans to support economic recovery across the County Borough. 
 

  

Page 14



4.0 
[...]
ecasts for the impact on GDP in Wales; however, Wales has a much 
larger proportion of its Gross Value Added (GVA) generated by relatively 
unaffected sectors in comparison with the UK: 
 

                    
           
 

4.9  In many sectors, the immediate impact of the pandemic and subsequent 
lockdown have been devastating.  Data recorded during 6th-19th April 
showed the estimated percentage of active enterprises that were 
temporarily closed during this period stood at 28.8% across Merthyr Tydfil; 
3.3% higher than the recorded Welsh average of 25.5%.   
 

4.10  To meet the emerging needs identified, Welsh Government made a 
number of grants and funding streams available; with the Council being 
required to co-ordinate and deliver these on a local level.  Some of the key 
funding applications completed are listed below: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

24.5% 
 

Wales’ GVA output 
(through education 
health and public 
administration) 

17.3% 
 

UK’s GVA output 
(through education 
health and public 
administration) 

Source: Bevan Foundation (2020) State of Wales Briefing: risks and impact of coronavirus 

Transforming Towns Thematic Covid-19 Response  
 

Amount applied for:  £365,000 (offer letter pending)  
 

Application covers: 

- Public Realm Improvements / Business Support Grants which include 
outdoor furniture for businesses, capital equipment to support business 
recovery and capital equipment to support future event delivery;  

- Meanwhile Scheme to help establish further meanwhile space for businesses 
to operate from within the town centre; 

- Town Centre Business Digital Project to help focus on opportunities to re-
introduce geosense and develop the digital agenda in Merthyr Tydfil;  

- Development of land for outdoor hospitality allowing the exploration of 
options of land for outdoor use; and 

- PPE and the Outdoor Furniture Grant opportunities have also been 
extended to Treharris Town Centre. 

 
Each action is being pr
[...]
so that they 
can produce and deliver food safely, particularly as many have changed 
their business models. 
 

6.3  Public Protection services have had to react and incorporate new 
emergency powers and carry out enforcement work whilst ensuring staff 
are protected in what could be high risk environments. 
 

6.4  With lockdown we saw a sharp increase in the number of noise complaints, 
up by a third, and we have adopted new ways of working (e.g.) purchasing 
a noise app so that recordings can be made remotely on a mobile phone 
and sent to us reducing the need to put noise equipment in properties and 
reducing  waiting times.    
 

6.5  Together with Trading Standards and Licensing Officers, Environmental 
Health Officers have played a critical role in enforcing the new emergency 

legislation. Together, by 3rd September we had undertaken 209 visits and 

proactively advised 1,674 businesses. 

 
6.6  Environmental Health Officers have been at the forefront of ‘Test, Trace 

and Protect’ acting as professional leads for the service. They have 
worked alongside Public Health Wales to investigate and control incidents 
such as Kepak and General Dynamics; as well as investigating clusters in 
the community (e.g.) returning holiday makers who fail to self-isolate.  
 

Page 22



6.7  They have supported Council and privately run care homes to ensure that 

our most vulnerable citizens are protected, with over 542 contacts being 

made since the beginning of the pandemic. This work will continue in 
anticipation of a second wave. 
 

6.8  Partnership working has been key.  Integration and collaboration have 
been the cornerstone of the work undertaken by the service areas 
producing this report.  We have changed the way we work across the 
organisation in many cases further developing working relationships to 
achieve unforeseen benefits (e.g.) closer working arrangements between 
our service areas and the Revenues and Benefits team has enabled us to 
more effectiv
[...]
rk outlined in this report demonstrates how services delivered 
continue to align to the wellbeing objectives within Focus on the Future: 
wellbeing in our community (the Corporate Plan).  More specifically, the 
work can be clearly aligned to the objectives contained within the Working 
Life theme; but are not limited to this area. 
 

8.3  Additionally; the Council has supported people to manage the impact of 
the pandemic through adjusting existing activities and developing new 
response activities in partnership with partners and key stakeholders.  As 
referenced above, examples of this include supporting local businesses to 
access grants offered by Welsh Government so they could remain viable 
throughout the enforced lockdown period; providing advice; guidance and 
practical support on staying safe (social distancing; and offering physical 
activity services via social media platforms. 

 
 
 
 
ALYN OWEN 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE /  
CHIEF OFFICER: COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION; PUBLIC 
PROTECTION & HOUSING 

COUNCILLOR GERAINT THOMAS 
PORTFOLIO MEMBER: 

REGENERATION & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in preparing 
the report. E.g. previous 
minutes of relevant 
committees 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 
 

Page 24



Appendix 1 – An overview of key announcements made by UK and Welsh Government 
 

           

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Draft Work Programme 2020-2021
	Appendix 2

	4 Coronavirus Report – Response & Transition to Recovery



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : REGENERATION 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors   G Lewis (Chair) 
                     K Gibbs (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors   M Colbran, L Davies and S Thomas 
  
 Co-optees: 

H Hopkins (Public) and M Ellis (Youth Forum Representative) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
G Thomas (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
A Owen (Interim Deputy Chief Executive), C Long (Economic 
Development & Strategic Tourism Manager), S Jablaoui 
(Performance Officer) and P Lewis (Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager), S Hopkins (Environmental Health) and S 
Stephens (Housing) 
 
M Morgan* (Democratic Services Officer) and M Edmunds 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

60   Apologies for Absence No apologies for absence were received. 



 
 
 
 
   

61   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 

62   Draft Work Programme 
2020-2021 

The Chair referred the Committee to the Draft Forward 
Work Programme 2020/21. 
 
The Committee were advised of the Committee scheduled 
for 1 December 2020 and it was proposed that the item on 
Homelessness proposed for 13 April 2021 be moved to the 
December Committee. 
 
This amendment was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Chair advised that he had met with the Scrutiny Officer 
regarding possible topics and had highlighted five issues to 
focus on with three having a Covid theme during and post 
Covid, Public Protection Issues and Regeneration matters. 
 
A Committee Member then referred to the Third Sector and 
what was being done to support the Third Sector. 
 
Alyn Owen then referred to the topics for the Work 
Programme and the need to drill down and refine whilst 
taking into account the current work programme. 
 
It was then agreed that the Chair, Alyn Owen and the 
Scrutiny Officer discuss further the topic for the next 
Meeting prior to the Meeting. 
 
Resolved subject to the foregoing that: 
 
The Draft Forward Work Programme 2020/21 be approved. 

63   Coronavirus Report – 
Response & Transition 
to Recovery 

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Coronavirus 
Update – Response and Transition to Recovery’ report 
 
A Committee Member then requested a brief update 
overview at each Meeting. 
 
Alyn Owen advised that key Officers could attend future 
Committee Meetings to give an overview of the current 
responses to Covid by the Directorate. 
 
The Committee then received an overview from the 
appropriate Officers of the responses previously and 
currently to the crisis and what was being done in terms of 
recovery 
 
Paul Lewis then gave an overview to the Committee in 
relation to the work undertaken by Public Protection  
 
Chris Long also gave an overview to the Committee in 
relation to the work undertaken by Regeneration 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee: 
 

 Paragraph 4.10 – Town Centre Business Digital 
Project – Are there any plans for free wi-fi in the 



 
 
 
 
   

Town Centre 

 Location of land for outdoor hospitality 

 Paragraph 5.6 - 

 Modular Homes – Explanation of Costs 

 Neighbourhood Learning Centre – Update on this 
 
Chris Long advised that a report on the Neighbourhood 
Learning Centre could be brought to Committee later in the 
year together with consultation being undertaken with the 
Ward Members. 
 

 How many Cafes have closed or are temporarily 
closed in the Town Centre 

 Has there been an increase in the number of 
visitors to Merthyr Tydfil in terms of staycations 

 Is there funding available for out of Town Centre 
businesses – What businesses were unable to 
have outdoor furniture 

 How is contact made with businesses 

 Creative Freelancers Fund – How many would this 
fund assist in Merthyr Tydfil 

 Could there be businesses who fell through a Covid 
gap 

 How has Covid affected the day time economy in 
the Town Centre 

 Update requested on Geosence  

 Information requested on the Farmers Market 
 
Sarah Hopkins then gave an overview to the Committee in 
relation to the work undertaken by Public Health. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee: 

 Information requested on the Covid rate – Are there 
specific clusters 

 Explanation of the figures as it applies to Merthyr 
Tydfil as the smallest Local Authority 

 
Suzanne Stephens then updated the Committee in relation 
to Housing and Homelessness. 
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee: 
 

 Paragraph 5.6 - 

 Modular Homes – Details requested on the homes 

 Neighbourhood Learning Centre – Update 
requested on the proposal 

 Paragraph 5.7 – Homelessness – Were all rough 
sleepers able to be accommodated during Covid 
lockdown – Will there be a need for a Winter Night 
Shelter this year – Reasons for preclusion from the 
Night Shelter 

 What is the role of the Castle Hotel 
 
A Member then expressed thanks to the staff who had 
worked with homeless residents throughout the County 
Borough and these comments were endorsed by the 
Committee. 
 



 
 
 
 
   

Resolved that: 
 

(a) The report be received and its content noted 
(b) Committee Members explore the lessons learned 

and how these will support development of future 
plans to respond to the phased relaxation of 
lockdown and acknowledge how the Council will be 
required to work differently to meet the needs of the 
‘new norm’. 

 
The Chair then thanked the Officers for attending and the 
update to the Committee. 
 
Councillor L Davies and Councillor S Thomas left the 
Meeting at 3.26 pm. 

64   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
Up Actions 

Self- Evaluation for Scrutiny Members 
 
Saeif Jablaoui outlined to the Committee the self-evaluation 
process for Scrutiny Committee Members and the process 
on completion of the self-evaluation 
 
Coronavirus Update 
 
The Committee agreed that an update report on 
Coronavirus be an agenda item on all Committee Meetings. 

65   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered in the Meeting. 

66   Any Other Business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 

 
 

 


